

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

**HCP No. 26/2026**

Jaganjeet Singh .....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Nitin Garg, Advocate.

**vs**

UT of J&K and others ..... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Nazia Fazal, Advocate vice  
Ms. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG.

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**24.04.2026**

1. The petitioner has filed this petition for directing the respondent No. 1 to produce the detinue, namely, Jaganjeet Singh and Balvir Singh.
2. Strangely, the petition has been signed only by the alleged detinue, namely, Jaganjeet Singh and it is difficult to believe that he is in the illegal custody of the respondent No. 3.
3. Issue notice to the respondent Nos. 1 and 2 only at this stage.
4. Ms. Nazia Fazal, Advocate appearing vice Ms. Monika Kohli, learned Senior AAG waives notice on behalf of the respondent Nos. 1 and 2.
5. SHO, Police Station, R. S. Pura shall examine the issue with regard to illegal detention of Balvir Singh by the respondent No. 3 and shall file status report by or before the next date of hearing.
6. List on **29.04.2026**.
7. Copy of this order be provided to learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

**(RAJNESH OSWAL)**  
**JUDGE**

**Jammu**  
24.04.2026  
*Sahil Padha*