

Regular
Serial No. 04

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

HCP No. 26/2026

Jaganjeet Singh

.....Petitioner

Through: None.

**Vs**

UT of J&K & Ors.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Pawan Dev Singh, Dy. AG.

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**(20.05.2026)**

**01.** The needful, as directed by this Court in terms of order dated **29.04.2026**, is yet to be carried out to its letter and spirit compliance.

**02.** SHO, Police Station R. S. Pura, namely, **Sh. Tribhuvan Khajuria** present in person.

**03.** This Court has registered its serious displeasure about the manner in which the intendment of this Court's direction, in terms of order dated **29.04.2026**, has been taken in the name of compliance at his end.

**04.** Mr. Pawan Dev Singh, learned Dy. AG assures this Court that on the next date of hearing a full factual report shall be submitted by the SHO, Police Station R. S. Pura for enabling this

Court to wind up this writ petition which is related to *habeas corpus* jurisdiction in terms whereof the petitioner-Jaganjeet Singh resident of Punjab came forward stating that he and his father were being kept hostage by respondent No. 3, but he managed to escape, whereas his father-Sardar Balvir Singh is continuing to be held in illegal custody by the respondent No. 3 as a labourer.

**05.** Needful compliance be reported from the end of SHO, Police Station R. S. Pura on **30.05.2026**.

**06.** List on **30.05.2026**.

**JAMMU**  
**20.05.2026**  
*Bunty*

